MODEL STOCK NO.
5010-1 3 H.P.  08-28-300-1
5020-1 4 HP. 08284008
5030-1 5 H.P. 08285004

EARTHBIRD TILLERS

Pl
U
=

YARD - MAN CO.
P. 0. BOX 36940
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136

- . . PRINTED IN US.A,
‘if( [ &f X
VA ﬁ - “M A 1410 W. Ganson St.,
— ___--@Iq:_k-_lhn_,:-Michignn 49202

In:nrpornud

BUILDERS OF THE umm mm nllm uﬂ MOWER



RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

Your EARTHBIRD Tiller is a precrslon piece af ’numg equipment, engineering skill and expersence have been combined 10 pmwde
the ultimate in safety and. efficiency. However, as wnh any ype of power equipment, careiessnefss or error on the’ part of the operat-
or can result in injury, Therefore exercise extreme cattion ar all imes.

1.

10.
1.
12.

KNOW YOUR MACHINE Read the Owner’s Manuatl carefully — fearn how
to opergte your EAHTHBiRD pmperlv and haw to stop qunckly

MAKE SURE THE AREA s CLEAR of bottles, stones w1re and-other -
hazardous items’ before nllmg Such iters are dangerous to both’ the operator )
and machine. . . )

ADD FUEL before sfartmg ér{gine . ne'v,e?’ whar} 'léﬁgine is"{im or .run‘nih,é.'
Replace fuel tank cap secureiy o L :

ALWAYS STOP ENGINE and dlsconnect sparkplug wire befere attEmptmg
any repairs or adlustments

DMISENGAGE ALL CLUTCHES and shyft mto neutrai before staftmg motor
Keep hands, feet and cmthmg away from power dr;ven parts ‘

START THE ENGINE CAREFULLY Alwavs stand at snde of machme Do
Nnot operate engire indoors wuthout proper ventntatuon ]

DISENGAGE POWER AND ST OP MOTOR befora remavmg abstacles Or when
leaving operating position, . © . : :

DO NOT ALLOW MiNORs to oparate machme unless‘ thomughiv mstructed
and properly supervised.

away from fersces with rotatmg tmes , ,
EVE R WEAR SANDALS or gpen toed shoes when operatmg machme :
ADJUST DEPTH BAR for desired tilling depth before stamng engme

EXERCISE CAUTION to avoid slipping or falling when op,eratmg maghine.



SUGGESTIONS FOR MORE EFFICIENT, AND MAINTENANCE-
FREE OPERATION

GENERAL TILLING:

Keep ares 10 be titled ciared of vines, glass, wire, and stOnes

2, Always star! enqme with rmachine on level surface with master” clutch dusengaged After starnng, et engine warm up several
minutes at slow speed before starting to till. - - :

3. Always preset depth bar into the ground before engaging master clutch control

4. When tifling, run machine at throttle settmg best su:ted 0 grOund cond;tnons Always lower the tines “stowly” in to the soil,
holding batk on the handies until the desnred mlmg demh As reached Then allow the, tmer totnove forward slowlv using the
depth bar drag setting. . i i .

%. In hard sod or on rough ground. it is usual!y easier to mamtam a strasght forward motnon with a sltight movement of the
handles from side 1o side. When making. the first cut thmugh an’ area the tiller will track a straight tine, but wher cutting
the second path there witl be a tendency to move towards the loose soil. Movmg the ‘handle from side to side wilt aid in

following the edge of thie first cut in makmg a w:de stra:ght ulled area‘ After 8 httle pract;ce profoc;ency in the operation of
the tlller ‘under aH - condttions will be gamed '

MAINTENANCE:

Your EARTHBIRD hke aH machmeswnh Moving parts, Must receive care and maintenancs, The fonowmg tips, if used, will con-
mbute many trouble freef hours to yeur machme .

1, Check’ ml ievei ﬁ‘equently, or every 5 hours of use, When changmg o:l make sure dm and debris is c:eaned from oil drain
area before rermoving ol plug : :

2. Keep tines. and tme spoois clean _

3: Check sl! nuts boits and screw.c. cccasionany o tightness to be sure machine isin good operating condition.

4, The machme is pra Iubncated at the faczorv How3ver jubrication with'each usage wnll prolong hfe of working parts.

5 f you are going ‘to s‘tore your EARTHBIRD for anv length -of- time (30 days or mnger) n is important that the follow-

Ing steps be taken.
a. Drain the gas tank and carburétor, Allow the’ eng;ne to run out of gas, gasohne
teft in the engine will leave gum, depc:svts in.the carburetor and gas tank.
.- Clean engme of all fore\gn matter.

e Lubncate cylmder by removcng the sparkptug and.pouring ane ounce of-cleéan
]ubncatmg oil through the sparkplug hoig into the cyhnder Crank engine slowly
to spread Gil and replace sparkplug '

6. The transmissmn is pre- |ubncﬂted Every 10-15 hours of operanon check the oil level.by remaving the oil Ievei plug. Use SAE
90 extra duty rransmlssmn ©il to fill if level is below plug opening. Change oitl-every 26 hours.

7. The bett teﬁsmn s adjustable The tensiening of be!t should be checked every 5-10 hours of eperatmn Refer to adjustments
sectmn for resettmg‘

8. dust.as your avtomobile needs professmna& mechanical maintenance from time to time, 50 does your air cooled engine. A yearly

tune-up “and check by’ a quahhed sérvice center is recommended 10 avoid breakdowns and unnecessary delays during the tilling
season, “ ,



SPEED CONTROL LEVER DEPTH BAR RELEASE HANDLE
HANDLE TUBES HANDLE GRIPS

MASTER CLUTCH CONTROL™ ™

PANEL ASSEMBLY

PIVOT PLATE

LUPPER TRIF RDD

MASTER CLUTCH RDD
. ".-——._._._ LOWER TRIP ROD

-

. ADJUSTMENT LINK

i \DE:TH BAR LATCH
\\G PTH BAaR

HAIR Pt

CLEVIS PIN

HANDLE SOCKET Caps CLUTCH FLIPPER

linsidel

UNPACKING AND SET-UP

1. Be sure carton is nght-side up, cutl end pansls out and
fold flat on floor, Reamowve inner pack and roll unit out af
cartan

Agsemble the right and left handle tubes 10 the unit with
the right and left hendle socket caps and bolts, Do not
Tighten

Agsemble the handie panel assermnbly over the right and
left handle wbes and secure with four stotted round head
bolts and lock nuts. Tighten all the bolts on the handle
assembly. Plage the handie grips over the ends of the handle
Tubhes
4. Place one end of the master cluteh rod through the hola
gt the bottom of the master clutch control and the other end
through the hole in the flipper near the and of the left
handle tube and secure with the two cotter pins
9. The tilling width s assembled for 22" as shipped. Fon
11" tlling width remove hair-pin and clevis pin and pull
outside Spool Assamblies from shatt, Replace clevis pin and
hair-pin thro inside Spool Assemblies and Shatt.
B Attech the depth bar release handle to the handlg near
the night handie grip with a slotted head screw and nut.
Attach the upper depth bar release rod to the handle by
hooking the looped end through the ear on the handle from
thir outside. Attach the opposite end down through the
round hole in the depth bar pivet plate, Secure with a
cotter pun, Attach the double bend end of the lower trip
raod down through the slotted hole in the pivol plate
secure with a washer and cotter pin. Thread the Adjust
nent Link an the opposite end and adjust to ahgn with
hole in Depth Bar Latch, Secure with a comter pin. Check
operotion of Depth Bar Release Handle after attaching rods
With Depth Bar Release Handle all the way up, Depth Bar
Laweh should relesse, For failure to release, re-adjust the
Adjustment Link
' Attach the depth bar mnto the bracket at the rear of the
using the short clevis pin through one of the
holes in the bar securing with the hair pgin cotter, Use the
pamied end of the depth bar in the ground except when
e Use O The Turrow plow is desired.

TINE SPOOL

SHARF EDGE

IOPTIONAL KITI

FURROW PLOW

T

LOCK WASHER

Tiller fraoye



BEFORE. STARTING. ENGINE

1. Fill the fuet tank with a good grade of regular gasolme
Do not mix oil with gasohne

2. Place machine on 3 level surface. Ramove oil fiﬁer cap
and fill crankcase with- good - duality detergent oil. Above

329F ‘use SAB 30‘/Be50w 32° use SAE TOW. Fill {0 over:

flowmg and raplace cap : ,'

3. Durmg iriitial Break m penod the cui level should'
be checked Qﬂen .

4. Theck oil levet every fwe (5) csperatmg ‘hours or each
Yime. machine is used, g

STARTING ENGINE

Shitt the master clutch. control to the neutral position,
Move the speed contrqi lever to futt choke poslt:on, Start

the engine sterts and begms t 'warm up gradually - return
the control Iever to. the das:red speed pDSltiOH ,
H the engine should fali tn start,. refer tQ your: engme
Instruction Manual,

STOPPING ‘ENGINE

To stop: the’ engme mgve  the’ spead control lever 1o the
Stop position. “The’ sparkplug wire may also be- removed to
prevent accidental stamng while unattended.

OPERATION OF CONTROLS

MASTER CLUTCH CONTROL

The  master . cluteh control is. ‘Yocated -on the handle panel
assembly and is used to engage the fmward and réverse
beft idlers, Move the clutch- cnmrol forward to engage the
forward' belt igler. Pull the- eluych’ contml ‘back to the. center
position for neutral. Pull the ciutch ¢antrol back and ‘hold
for. reverse. Operate the clutch control several tnmes untit
the neutral posmon can: be eas:ly determmed for the cxantrol
should” always be in. this posmon befere startmg gngine.

DEPTH BAR

Before titling tock depth bar in vertical position, and'stake
into soil.

Adjust bar depth to suit soil conditions, ard demh of
tithing. .

Whert reversing for trenching, back filting or tine cleamng,
the depth bar should be in the vertical iocked posmun
The release handle. unfocks the depth Har for transporting
or reversing when required.

MASTER CLUTCH CONTROL

SPEED CONTROL LEVER
GAS cap} SPARK PLUG

OiL DRAIN
RECOIL STARTER ROPE

DEPTH BAR AELEASE HANDLE

MASTER CLUTCH CONTROL

DEPTH BAR RELEASED POSITION




ADJUSTMENTS

NOTE: Make all adjustments with engine turned off and
wire removed from the sparkplug, (Fasten wire to cylmder
head at teast 17 away from sparkplug.} ;

BELT REPLACEMENT AND
IDLER WHEEL ‘ADIUSTMENT
CAUTION: Fov belt adjustment the engine should be
stopped and the sparkplug wire removed .

After the machme has been operated a short time it may
be necessary to readjust the idlers for proper belt tansmm
The following steps should dlso be carefuny followed
when installing the replacemant belts or ad)ustmg belt

tension.

FORWAFID DRIVE BELT
1.  Move me master cfutch ccmtrol 1o the heutral posmon
2. " Remove the belt guard bracket for beh replacement

onl
3. yAdlust the ldler wheel m steps of apprommatelv 1/4

inch and maintain some- slack in. the belt in the ‘neutral
position. If the beit fails to° release. properly in neutral
adjust the idler wheel away from the belt. Aﬁer posltromng
the idler pulley relocate the forward belt restrictor locating
tab in the idier strap slot. Also, check the’ clearance between
the belt and the belt restrictor pins {in the forward running
position), pins showd clear belt approximately 1/16 when
betr guard bracket is re-installed or in place.

REVERSE: DRIVE BELT

Adjust this belt. in a similar manner as the forward' drive
beit, by loosening the boit holdmg the reverse idler pulley
in position and 'moving it up toward the belt to nghten

To check the. settmg for the proper. amount of’ slack in.the.
belt move the 7 master \.lutah control to the forward running

position (with the engine stopped| and position the talt gn.
16 The' rim of the idler pulley. Move the idler up with the
belt in thig pos:tlon untit the belt is tight and nghten the
idier bolt. Than repesctton the belt in the center ot the idter
pulley.

NOTE: The fiat. side of the reverse belt should always be

orv, the inside. Return the clutch control 1o the neutral-

posltmn and check the position of the reverse idier beit
restrictar. Thig restrictor should be agamst the reverss balt
to allow the” belt 1o only shghtlv “tuch - the’ engme

drive pulley, - but should clear the beit w:th the clutch'

control pulled hack m reverse posctuon

TINE WIDTH 'ADJUSTMENT'”

The tine spool assermiblies, can. be adlusted to 417 of 22"
titling widths. Refer to Unpackmg and Set Up Sectlon for
details, Tilting width up 1o 327" 3 avaliable with Qpﬂonal
ting extension spoof assembiies.

DEPTH BAR ADJUSTMENT

To raigé or tower the depth bar remove the hgir pin cotter
and clevis pin and. move up or down. The depth bar semng
helps control the depth of till and amount of drag resisting
xhe puinng action of the ratating tines.

REVERSE IDLER PULLEY

REVERSE BELT .
RESTRICTOR

" ENGINE PULLEY

FORWARD BELT RESTRICTOR

FORWARD IDLER PULLEY

DEPTH BAR

DEPTH BAR ADJUSTMENT SETTINGS

HAIR PIN

CLEVIS PIN




LUBRICATION

OIL DRAIN

GEAR HOWSING

CHANGING ENGINE Ol
Drain oil when engine is wafm. Hemove oil drain piug and

allow oil 10 drain completely. Replaca drain plug and
tighten securely.

See engine fmanual for - complete. engine lubncatton and
service instructions, ‘

LUBRICATION POINTS
LUBRICATE THE PARTS PERIODICALLY
' ASILLUSTRATED o

The following points are to be lubnca}ted every five hours
of operation with SAE 20 weight light duty oil, uniess
otherwise noted.

1. Clutch fiipper.
Reverse arm,

Diepth bar linkage.
Wheels

Master clutch control.
*6. Gear ﬁousing.

Vs W N

*Before operating-the tiller, check the oil level in the gear
case by removing the oil tevel plug. With the tiller on a fevel
surface or shghtiy tilted back, the oil level should be at
feast to this openifig or ahove. Every 10-15 hours check and
maintain this oil level using. a heavy duty gear oil, such as
GX-80 or Type 47 Oytboard Motor OQil (90 weight), Drain
the gear case and refill every 25 hours, To drain the oif from
the gear case, fitst drain the oil and gas from the engine,
Then remove the dfain Phug-and tilt the unit forward,

NOTE: The gear case should not be filed completsly full.
AFTER BREAK:N PERIOD, (FIRST 3 TO 4 HOURS OF
OPERATION) CHECK ALL BOLTS AND NUTS FOR

TIGHTNESS,

REVERSE ARM

WHEELS

OlL DRAIN

MASTER CLUTCH CONTROL

DEPTH BAR LINKAGE

OIL LEVEL

Ol FiLL




MODEL B0 1 ONLY




Q .l
l See Page 10 and 11



REF

AN R s -

[vLIES 000

PART No.

40333
42050
40315
42049
61832
61836
61818
61834
61838
61829
61833
61837
61831
61835
1547.5
1546.29
1509-91
1542-8
42342
1632-132
40299
185290
4601135
0115-33
42340
40060 -
42122
40048
40164
40163
40023
20634
20612
40098
154742
20301
40250
1663-23
40305
40296
40149

42380
40153

© 50039 -

40160

41133
40318
61814
1534-20
40303
44025
40317
42351
40893
4233
1606-439
1605-440
1605-441
22517
422489
42260
42251
61839
81841
1618-317
164342
42334

PARTS LIST

Your Tillar is Right Hand {R.H.} or Left Hand (L .H.} as You QOperate Machine.
NOTE: Uniess otherwise specified parts tisted are used on all Models.

DESCRIFTION

Tire, Bolo (L.M.) 5[:]6x 1-1/4 « 14" dia. (5020-1, 5030-1 only)
Tine, Bolé {L.H.) 13/64 x 1-1/4 x 14" dia. (5010-1 onty}
Tine, Bolo {R.H.) 5/16'x 1-174'x 14" dia. (5020-1, 5030-1 only)
Tine, Bolo (R.HJ 13/64 x1-1/4 x 14” dia. (5010-1 only)
Assy , Spool, Qutside w/Tings (L M.} (5010-1 onty)
Assy., Spool, Outside. wlees (L H.} {5020-1, 5030-1 only)
Assy., Sposl, Outside =* . |

Assy., Spool, Inside w/Tines IL H ) (5D10-1 only)

Assy., Spou). Inside w/Tines {L..H.) (6020-1, 5030-1 only}
Assy., Spool.- Inside

Assy.. Spoot, Inside w/Tines [R H.) (6010-1 only)

Assy., Spool, Inside w/Tings {R.H.) {8020-1, 5030-1 anly}
Assy. -Spool, Qutside w/Tines (R.H,) [5010-T only)
Assy ., Spoot, Qutside w/Tines (R.H.} {5020-1, 5030-1 onfy)-
Hairpmn Cotter, 3/32 dia.

Piry, Clevis, 3/8 dia. x 27

Bott; Hex Head; 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

Lockwasner, 3/8 (Soting Type)

Nut, Hex (ESLOK) 3/8:16 .

Shaft, Tiee, 1" dia.

Qil Seal, Double Lip

Hearing, Needle, 177 x 1-1/4 x 1" L.

Gear Housing

Assy., Transmission, Complete

Plug, Pipe. 1/8 NPTF (Specisl Ventad)

Piug, Pipe, 1/4 NPTF

Nut,-Hex Flexiock, Thin, 5/16-18

Pin, Spring, 1/4 dia. x 1*

Bearing, Thrusy

Washer, Thrust

Bearing, Balt

Worm, 3T, (R H))

Worm Gear, 28 7. (R.H. )

Spacer, Worm

Pin, Grooved, 5/16 dia. x 2"

Shaft,, Pulley

Pin, Spring, 1/8 dia. x 3/8

Gasket, Gear Housing

Bott, Mex Head, 5/1618 x 1.1/2 (NY LOCK)

Lid, Gear Housing (mcludes ‘Bushing Ref. No. 46)
Lockwasher, 5/16

Bolt, Hex Head {Gracdle b) 5/16-18 x 4

Nut, Hex Lock (2-way) 5/16-18

Boit, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 2"

Boit. Carriage, 5/16:18 x 314"

Bolt, Carriage, SHleﬂx 'I"

Spring, Extension

Assy., Engine Base

Nut, Hex, 5/16-18

Extension Block

Seal, O

Bushing, Oilite, .791 x 877 x- 11/8"

Bolt, Hex Head {Grade 6) 5/16-18 x 1- 172

Bolt, Hex Head, 5]16 18 x 1-5/8

Decal, Ting Shield -

Degat, Modet Na. (5010-1 only)

Decal, Modst No. {5020-1-only)

Decal, Model No. {5030-1 only)

Cover, Tine Shield :

Engine; 3 H.P. {60101 only)

‘Engine, A H.P. 15020-1 ooty)

Engire, 5 K P, (5030-1 only)

Assy., Publey Cover Support Bracket, (5020-1, 5030-1 only)
Assy ., Puliey Cover Brackst {5010-1 onty}

Decal, Belt Adjustrnent Warning

Knob, Throttie Control (5020-1, 50301 only)

Déecat, Engine {50101 only)

2
5
<

-
-h-iMM—naM--s-—aMN—-mO’aNu—-a--aw-&-rq-n-amq)mm

-
-‘U‘NNW—'N-‘N—'-‘

10



PARTS LisT

Your Tillar is Right Hand (R.H.) or Left Hand {L.H.) as You Opsarate Machine.
NGOTE: Unless otherwise specified parts listed are used on ajl Modeis.

nNO., PART NO. DESCRIPTION
56 4233% Decal, Engine {5020-1 only)
56 42336 Secst, Engine {$030-1 anly}
57 40152 Boit, Hex Head, /1618 x 1-1/2
58 1616:280 Decal, Air Clearier Labtel (5010-1 only)
3 2643-41 Knab, Throttie Conitrol (5010-1 only)
60 2610-14 Bushing, Adapter (Fijter) {3010-1 only)
61 16852.12 Washer, Wave, 1.465 x 1.82 x .015 (6010-1 only)
62 2708:25 Lever, Throttie Conrtral {50101 only)
63 1625.26 Link, Throttie Contral (5010-1 onty)
64 1650:36 Ring, Retgining, 1-3/8 {6010-1 anly}
65 40035 Pin, Cotter, 1/8 x 1"
66 61673 Assy., Reverse Arm Retainer Washer
67 a0324 Spring, Torsion
68 21410 Washer, Cup
69 40302 Washer, Failt, 5/8 x 1-1/4x 1/4
0 40794 Wheet, 10 x 1.75 x 5/8
n 1168-4% Assy., Frame
72 151397 Boit, Shoulder (Special}
73 60312 Assy., Depth Bar Lock Tongue
74 40052 Pin, Spring, 5/16 dia. x 1-1/2
7% 60305 Assy., Depth Bar Guide
76 753 Washer, Flat Steel, .320 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
77 42373 Not, Hex Lock (ESNA) 5/16-18
78 20500 Depth Bar
79 40319 Pin, Clevis, 3/8 dia. x 1-1/8
80 1626-69 Pulléy, Idier w/Hub
81 20142 Washer, idier Pulley
a2 22448 Brackst, Belt Restrictor
83 118+% Scraw, Set, 5/16-18 x 3/8
84 1626-72 Pulley, Engins {Double)
85 20265 Kay, Pulley, 3/16 5q. x 1-1/2 L.
86 40041 Belt, 4L -400 (Special)
87 40033 ' Pulley
88 23531 Bracket, Belt Rastrictor {Reversa)
89 40207 Bslt, 4L-450 (Speciat)
90 40032 Pulley, Flat
91 1509-37 Holt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 5/8
92 22668 Bracker, Belt Guide
93 60319 Assy., Clutch Lock-Qut
94 61840 Assy., Reverse Arm
95 1529-3% Bolt, Carriage (Sh, Sa. Neck) 5/16 x 2"
96 607949 Assy., Tdler Pulley (Flat)
97 1509-112 Boit, Hex Haad (Grade 5} 5/16-18 x 2~
98 20100 Cap, Handle Socket
gg 42238 Handle {R H.)
100 42239 Handle {L.K,)
101 22520 Rod, Clutch
102 1683-75 Rod, Lower Trip
103 1625-27 Link, Rod Adjustment, 6/16-18 7.
104 1539.24 Push Nut, 5/16
105 40148 Wagher, Wrought, 5/16
106 60302 Assy., Trip Plate
107 22518 Rod, Ugper Trip
108 40226 Screw, Round Mead Stove, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4
09 60721 Assy., Trip Mandle
110 40217 Grip, Handle, 1.1/4
1 40065 Nut, Hex Nyloek, 1/4-20
112 42210 Bolt, Hex Head (Special) 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
113 42207 Tube, Split, 15/320.D. x 16 Ga. x 7/8
114 42211 Washer, Special Spring
18 61765 Assy ., Clutch Handie
116 10286 Handle Pin
17 40320 Cap, Plastic {White)
118 42332 Decal, Shift (Handle Panel)
119 42330 Decat, Handia Pacel
120 61822 Assy., Handie Panasl

b}
<

PO R Jhadbnd

-t BN b DY b TN v U kot BT b et e et b ok DD A el mh ek ad et ok ok ol b od h h e A b A et DR (] = A e N DD s O -



